
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SCHOOLS FORUM
will meet on

TUESDAY, 19TH JANUARY, 2016

At 2.30 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD.

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM

Head Teacher Representatives: Isabel Cooke, Richard Pilgrim (Chairman), Heidi 
Swidenbank, Helen McHale, Gill Cocklin, Alison Penny, Nick Stevens (Vice-
Chairman),  Stuart Muir, Ania Hildrey, Heather Clapp, Mike Wallace and Martin 
Tinsley.

Governor Representatives: Hugh Boulter.

Non- School Representatives: Gina Kendall and Gillian May.

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 11/01/2016

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the 
Council’s web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies of absence. 
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 20th October 2015.
 

7 - 12

4.  2016-17 PRE 16 SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA

To consider the report.
 

13 - 22

5.  INDICATIVE 2016-17 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT SETTLEMENT

To consider the report. 
 

23 - 30

6.  GROWTH FUND AND FALLING ROLLS FUND

To consider the report.
 

31 - 42

7.  MEMBERSHIP

To receive an update on Membership.
 

Verbal



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE 
 

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS 
 
 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs) 
 
 
DPIs include: 
 

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain. 

 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 
expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses. 

 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 
which has not been fully discharged. 

 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority. 

 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 

 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest. 

 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where  
a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant authority, 
and  
b) either (i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or (ii) the total nominal 
value of the shares of any one class belonging to the relevant person exceeds one 
hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
This is an interest which a reasonable fair minded and informed member of the public would 
reasonably believe is so significant that it harms or impairs your ability to judge the public 
interest. That is, your decision making is influenced by your interest that you are not able to 
impartially consider only relevant issues.   
 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
If you have not disclosed your interest in the register, you must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as you are aware that you have a DPI or  
Prejudicial Interest.  If you have already disclosed the interest in your Register of Interests 
you are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.  
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the 
item but  must not take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ 
has been taken to mean a discussion by the members of the committee or other body 
determining the issue.  You should notify Democratic Services before the meeting of your 
intention to speak. In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, 
you must move to the public area, having made your representations.  
 
If you have any queries then you should obtain advice from the Legal or Democratic Services 
Officer before participating in the meeting. 
 
If the interest declared has not been entered on to your Register of Interests, you must notify 
the Monitoring Officer in writing within the next 28 days following the meeting.  
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



i

SCHOOLS FORUM

20 October 2015

Present: Head Teacher Representatives: Alison Penny, Isabel Cooke, Richard 
Pilgrim (Chairman), Martin Tinsley, Stuart Muir, Heidi Swidenbank, Heather Clapp 
and Mike Wallace.

Governor Representatives: Hugh Boulter. 

Non- School Representatives: Gina Kendall.

Officers: Edmund Bradley, David Scott, Anne Pfeiffer, Ben Smith and David Cook.

PART I

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Ania Hildrey and Alison Alexander.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None were received.  

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 July 2015 were approved as a true and 
correct record.

CODE OF CONDUCT

David Scott informed the Forum that at their last meeting they
[...]
value of the lump sum in RBWM’s pre 
16 funding formula and the report before them recommended no change to the 
formula.

RESOLVED: That the Forum agreed to endorse the proposal not to increase 
the lump sum values for 2016-17 by reducing AWPU rates and note that 
RBWM’s DSG Schools Block Unit of Funding will increase by £12 per pupil 
in 2016-17 to £4,468 per pupil to reflect the funding added for free schools.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Forum noted the future meeting dates of:

 8 December 2015
 19 January 2016
 8 March 2016

MEETING

The meeting, which opened at 2.30pm, ended at 4.50pm.

10



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM

Date: 19 January 2016

Title: RBWM School Funding Formula 2016-17 and individual budget shares

Responsible
officer:

Kevin McDaniel, Head of Schools and Educational Services

Contact 
officer:

Edmund Bradley (Finance 
Partner)

Tel:
E-mail

01628 796904
Edmund.bradley@rbwm.gov.uk

1 REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 This paper provides details of the RBWM 2016-17 school funding formula for pupils 
aged 4-16, and the indicative school budget shares determined by the formula. The 
proposed formula remains largely unchanged from the 2015-16 formula. The main 
exception to this is an increase in the 2016-17 IDACI band funding rates and the low 
prior attainment rates, deemed necessary because of a significant drop in the number of 
pupils attracting funding for deprivation and low prior attainment.

1.2 It has now been confirmed that the additional school’s block funding which RBWM 
received in 2015-16 as part of the EFA’s Fairer Funding Review has been consolidated 
in RBWM’s base DSG allocation for 2016-17. This means that the uplift in AWPU rates 
which the additional funding made possible in 2015-16 will be maintained in 2016-17 as 
well.

1.3 Schools’ formula allocations are driven by the updated pupil data set which the 
Education Funding Agency (EFA) made available on 17 December 2015. This dataset 
uses the October 2015 p
[...]
ions. Earlier in the autumn, Schools Forum were consulted on 
increasing the lump sum rate to the maximum allowed with a corresponding reduction in 
AWPU rates to fund the extra cost. Following discussion, it was agreed not to pursue 
this proposal to provide stability for schools in their financial planning. The draft 2016-17 
formula submitted in October was therefore unchanged from the 2015-16 formula. The 
October submission to the EFA used October 2014 pupil data. 

3.2 Since the October submission, we have had the Spending Review announcement and 
we have received the finalised pupil data from the October 2015 school census, used to 
populate the 2016-17 final formula.

Spending Review

3.3 The SR2015 confirmed that the per pupil rate for the Dedicated Schools Grant would be 
protected in cash terms, and that a national funding formula for schools, high needs and 
early years would be introduced for 2017-18 following consultation in 2016. The 
announcement on a national funding formula is short on detail, but even with protection 
safeguards in place, the new funding arrangements are expected to create some 
instability in individual school budget shares. 

3.4 With changes anticipated for 2017-18 therefore, it makes little sense to introduce a 
further set of short-term changes in 2016-17 as well. In that respect, the SR2015 
announcement has lent further weight to our intention to make 2016-17 a year of 
consolidation and to leave the 2016-17 funding formula unchanged from 2015-16.

2016-17 pupil dataset

3.5 In calculating schools’ budget shares LAs are required to use the October 2015 school 
level data provided by the EFA. One of the most significant changes in the dataset has 
been the use of the recently published 2015 IDACI values, instead of the 2010 IDACI 
values used previously. This has resulted in a significant degree of movement of pupils 
between bands at an individual school level both in RBWM and nationally. In light of this, 
the EFA has encouraged LAs to review their unit values to ensure that the amounts 
allocated to individual schools and in total are in line with the authority’s intended use of 
this factor.

3.6 In RBWM, there are now 953 fewer primary pupils and 935 fewer secondary pupils in 
IDACI bands 1-6 who attract funding for deprivation than there were in 2015-16 (see 
table 1), and there are now no pupils at all in the highest three IDACI bands 4-6 
compared with 179 such pupils previously.

Table 1: Change in IDACI pupils Oct 2014 
dataset

Oct 2015 
dataset

Change

IDACI band 1 primary 1,428 949 -479
IDACI band 2 primary 878 527 -351
IDACI band 3-6 primary 135 11 -124
IDACI primary total 2,441 1,488 -953

IDACI band 1 secondary 1,076 614 -463
IDACI band 2 secondary 636 381 -255
IDACI band 3-6 secondary 270 53 -217
IDACI secondary total 1,982 1,047 -935

12



3

3.7 These changes mean that schools would receive around £678k less funding allocated 
through deprivation factors than in 2015-16, a reduction of 27%. Rather than leave 
Minimum Funding Guarantee to protect schools for this loss of funding, we have uplifted 
the IDACI band funding rates by 30% to ensure that those schools with a higher 
proportion of deprived pupils continue to attract broadly the same level of funding 
through deprivation factors as before. This has a number of benefits:

 It maintains the focus on increasing the proportion of funding allocated through 
deprivation that has been a feature of RBWM’s funding formula in the last two years.

 A broadly equivalent amount of funding continues to be allocated for deprivation in 
2016-17 as in 2015-16 enabling schools to tackle the impact of deprivation in line 
with RBWM priorities.

 Fewer schools drop into Minimum Funding Guarantee.

3.8 Officers also considered leaving the deprivation rates unchanged and increasing AWPU 
rates instead to compensate schools for the loss of deprivation funding. This option was 
set aside mainly because: 

 The redistribution of
[...]
less funding in cash terms due to a reduction in pupil numbers may also gain 
more funding per pupil. Schools in this position would also have funding deducted 
through the capping mechanism.

De-Delegation

3.15 Funding for de-delegated services must be allocated through the formula but can be de-
delegated for maintained mainstream primary and secondary schools with schools forum 
approval. Any decisions made to de-delegate in 2015 to 2016 relate to that year only, so 
new decisions are required for any service to be de-delegated in 2016 to 2017.

3.16 The budget allocations shown at annex B are before any topslice for de-delegation. 
Annex C shows the amounts each maintained school would have deducted from their 
budget share based on the rates made in the consultation paper issued in December 
2015. These are shown in table 2.

Table 2 De-delegated services and provisional rates 
2016-17

Primary & 
middle de-
delegation rate

Secondary & 
middle de-

delegation rate
Contingencies including schools in financial difficulties and 
deficits of closing schools £15 per pupil £15 per pupil

Behaviour support services £34 per pupil in 
IDACI band Buy back only

Licences/subscriptions £1 per pupil plus 
£150 per school

£1 per pupil plus 
£150 per school

Staff costs supply cover (e.g. maternity, long term sick, 
trade union and public duties, suspended staff 
reimbursement)

£25 per pupil £25 per pupil

3.17 The reduction in IDACI pupils discussed above means that the total amount de-
delegated by maintained primary schools for behaviour support would be insufficient to 
fund the service. We have therefore had to match the increase in the IDACI band 
funding rates with a proportionate increase in the de-delegation rate for behaviour 
support. This means that the budget deduction for behaviour support would be made at 
the rate of £50 per pupil in IDACI band 1-6, instead of £34 per pupil as originally 
envisaged for 2016-17 (£38 per IDACI pupil in 2015-16). Under this new rate schools 
would still de-delegate less funding overall than in 2015-16 (£63k compared with £67k).

3.18 Schools forum members for primary maintained schools and secondary maintained 
schools are now asked to decide separately for each phase whether each of the 
services in tables 3a and 3b should be provided centrally, and to approve the de-
delegation rates shown. The decision will apply to all maintained mainstream schools in 
that phase. Funding for these services will then be removed from the formula before 
school budgets are issued.

14



5

Table 3a Primary
De-delegated services and final rates 2016-
17

Primary & middle 
2016-17 
de-delegation rate

Total £000 
£000
16-17

Total £000 
£000
15-16

Contingencies including schools in financial 
difficulties and deficits of closing schools

£15 per pupil (£10.25 
in 2015-16) £135 £86

Behaviour support services £50 per IDACI pupil £63 £67
Licences/subscriptions £1 per pupil plus 

£150 per school £15 £14

Staff costs supply cover (e.g. maternity, long 
term sick, trade union and public duties, 
suspended staff reimbursement)

£25 per pupil £225 £210

Table 3b Secondary
De-delegated services and final rates 2016-
17

2016-17 Secondary 
& middle de-
delegation rate

£000
16-17

£000
15-16

Contingencies including schools in financial 
difficulties and deficits of closing schools £15 per pupil £16 Not 

approved
Behaviour support services Buy back only Not 

approved
Licences/subscriptions £1 per pupil plus 

£150 per school £1 £5

Staff costs supply cover (e.g. maternity, long 
term sick, trade union and public duties, 
suspended staff reimbursement)

£25 per pupil £27 £96

Other key points

3.19 Some other key points relating to the 2016-17 funding formula are listed below:

 Funding allocated through the formula (including academies) has increased by 
£0.578m, from £79.258m in 2015-16 to £79.836m in 2016-17. This is mainly due to a 
net increase of 260 pupils on roll (including estimated growth in the f
[...]
ad The Windsor Boys' School -                   16,816            (16,816)
Sec Trevelyan School 19,608            11,564            8,044
Sec Acad Windsor Girls' School -                   14,320            (14,320)

19



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM

Date: 19 January 2016

Title: Indicative 2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement

Responsible
officer:

Kevin McDaniel, Head of Schools and Educational Services

Contact 
officer:

Edmund Bradley, Finance Partner Tel:
E-mail

01628 796904
Edmund.bradley@rbwm.gov.uk

1 SUMMARY

1.1 This paper provides information about RBWM’s 2016-17 indicative Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) settlement announced on 17th December 2015.

1.2 It confirms that RBWM’s indicative DSG allocation for 2016-17 (including funding for 
academies) is £104.842m, an increase of £1.234m compared with the 2015-16 final 
settlement of £103.608 (see table 1). This relates to:

 £909k for the additional grant generated by a net increase of 201 mainly primary 
pupils aged 4-16. 

 £316k for adjustments to the high needs block allocation, including RBWM’s £0.266m 
share of £92.5m additional high needs funding distributed between all LAs.

 £9k for minor adjustments in the early years block (EY) allocation.

1.3 Plans for allocating funding across expenditure budgets will be shared with Schools 
Forum in March 2016.

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 Schools Forum is asked to note and to comment on the contents of the paper.

3 BACKGROUND

3.1 On 17th December 2015, the EFA published the indicative 2016-17 settlement giving 
details of each Local Authority’s (LA) 2016-17 DSG allocation. This paper describes 
RBWM’s 2016-17 block allocations providing comparison with the 2015-16. RBWM’s 
DSG comprises:

 Schools block – figures based on October 2015 pupils aged 4-16 multiplied by the 
school block unit of funding (SBUF) of £4,468 per pupil announced in July 2015.

 Early Years Block – covering the three and four year old free entitlement based on 
the same per pupil rate as 2015-16 (£4,248), two year old funding based on the 
same per pupil rate as 2015-16 (£5,215), and a provisional allocation of the early 
years pupil premium. The EY allocation in the December 2015 settlement is based 
on January 2015 pupils, but the final allocation will be updated for January 2016 
pupils (x 5/12) and January 2017 pupils (x7/12).

 High Needs Block - based on the same funding allocation, number and distribution 
of high needs places as for 2015-16, plus RBWM’s £266k share of the £92.5m 
additional funding for 2016-17 allocated proportionately across all LAs. Whilst the 
EFA have allocated a relatively small amount of additional high needs funding to 
some LAs in the each of the last two years, high needs funding allocations to LAs 

21

Agenda Item 5



2 of 7

remains linked to pre-reform spending levels. Unlike schools and early years funding, 
it is not pupil-driven.

3.2 LAs can move funding between the three blocks provided that they comply with 
requirements on the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) and have the agreement of 
Schools Forum on relevant central expenditure levels. Detailed plans for distributing 
funding between the blocks and allocating funding across expenditure budgets will be 
shared at Schools Forum in March 2016.

3.3 The EFA have issued the October 2015 datasets which have been used to populate the 
2016-17 school funding formula. The final version of RBWM’s 2016-17 formula will be 
submitted to the EFA on 20th January 2016.

4 SUMMARY OF DSG FUNDING 2016-17

4.1 RBWM’s indicative DSG allocation for 2016-17 including funding for academies is 
£104.842m, an increase of £1.234m compared with the 2015-16 final settlement of 
£103.608m (see table 1). The breakdown of the £104.842m (and £65.656m after 
academy recoupment) is summarised in table 1.

Table 1: DSG Provisional Settlement 2016-17 (including academies)

2016-17
£m

Schools 
Block
£m

Early 
[...]
ded schools in England. The list of licences managed in 
this way remainis the same as in 2015-16.

 Christian Copyright Licensing International (CCLI);
 Copyright Licensing Agency (CLA);
 Education Recording Agency (ERA);
 Filmbank Distributors Ltd. (for the PVSL);
 Mechanical Copyright Protection Society (MCPS);
 Motion Picture Licensing Company (MPLC);
 Newspaper Licensing Authority (NLA);
 Performing Rights Society (PRS);
 Phonographic Performance Limited (PPL);
 Schools Printed Music Licence (SPML).

11.2 The DfE will pay the cost of the licences, including VAT, to the agencies and will provide 
this as a service to LAs at a charge. LAs are allowed to hold a central budget for this, 
funded from the Schools Block allocation. The cost to RBWM in 2016-17 will be £102k, 
an increase of around £4k on the current year. This arrangement means that schools do 
not need to negotiate individual licences nor pay separately for them. 

27



This page is intentionally left blank



ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD SCHOOLS FORUM

Date: 19 January 2016

Title: Growth fund and falling rolls fund

Responsible
officer:

Kevin McDaniel, Head of Schools and Educational Services

Contact 
officer:

Edmund Bradley, Finance Partner
Ben Wright, Education Planning 
Officer

Email
E-mail

Edmund.bradley@rbwm.gov.uk
Ben.wright@rbwm.gov.uk

1 REPORT SUMMARY

1.1 This discussion paper provides information and seeks initial views on:
 Plans to postpone in-year adjustments to growth fund allocations which were to be 

introduced for the first time in 2015-16, following discussion at Schools Forum in 
October 2014.

 Possible changes to the operation of RBWM’s growth fund and the criteria for 
allocating funding.

 Possible introduction of a falling rolls fund to support good and outstanding schools 
which see a temporary reduction in pupils, as set out in DfE funding guidance. 

1.2 Depending on the feedback from members of the Forum, more detailed proposals will be 
brou
[...]
in addition to 
the per pupil funding based on AWPU. Previously funding was based on the per pupil 
amount only.

 That an allocation would take account of the difference between planned pupil 
numbers and actual pupils admitted in September. Previously schools got additional 
funding for planned increases, even when the actual increase in pupil numbers was 
significantly less than planned.

3.5 RBWM’s existing growth fund criteria are set out at annex A and the indicative 
allocations for 2016-17 are shown in Annex B. 

3.6 2015-16 was the first year that growth fund allocations would be subject to an in-year 
adjustment to take account of the difference between leavers and joiners. This 
adjustment has not yet been actioned. Our initial modelling of the adjustments needed 
suggest that in-year clawbacks in some schools would be of a size that would destabilise 
financial planning.  In some cases the clawback could be as much as £30k. It is also 
difficult for a school to reduce staff costs mid-year where it has already employed an 
additional teacher in anticipation of extra pupils and has published the additional 
capacity.

3.7 Our proposal for 2015-16 is therefore not to action any clawbacks in respect of 2015-16 
growth fund allocations until the new financial year 2016-17, and to take the opportunity 
between now and March to further review the effectiveness of the existing growth fund 
criteria with the ambition of increasing the predictability of the finances for schools which 
expand. Such a review could consider:
 Removing the reclaim element entirely.
 Reducing the initial growth fund allocation to better reflect unavoidable costs.
 The impact of the three year limit.

3.8 Schools Forum members are asked to give their initial views on the need to review the 
arrangements and the proposed and other considerations.

4 FALLING ROLLS FUND

What is a falling rolls fund
4.1 LAs can top-slice the DSG to create a fund to support schools that have falling rol
[...]
% (primary) of its school budget share for the previous 
funding period (or the relevant academic years in the case of academies) 

77. Schools and academies who believe they meet the above criteria in 2014-15 must 
submit a request for financial support to the Finance Manager for Education and Children's 
Services by 15 April 2014. 

78. Funding will be issued using the following formula: 

 The decrease in the number on roll between October 2013 and October 2014 census 
 Multiplied by the value of the 2014 to 2015 basic per pupil entitlement factor 
 For secondary schools the basic per pupil entitlement factor for key stage 3 will be used. 

79. The maximum allocation to a school or academy from the fund will be limited to 
£300,000. 

39



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 2016-17 Pre 16 School Funding Formula
	5 Indicative 2016-17 Dedicated Schools Grant Settlement
	6 Growth fund and falling rolls fund



Minutes of the meeting


SCHOOLS FORUM

TUESDAY, 19 JANUARY 2016

Present: Head Teacher Representatives: Isabel Cooke, Richard Pilgrim (Chairman) Heidi 
Swidenbank, Alison Penny, Nick Stevens (Vice-Chairman), Stuart Muir, Ania Hildrey and  
Heather Clapp.

Non- School Representatives: Gina Kendall.

Also Present: Ms Hough (St Lukes) and Mr Tomes (Churchmead). 

Officers: Edmund Bradley, Kevin McDaniel, Alison Alexander, Alison Crossick and David 
Cook.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received by Hough Boulter.

The Chairman informed the Forum that following the recent bereavement of Dan Jacoby  he 
wished to record his thanks for all the work and contribution Dan Jacoby made as a member 
of the Schools Forum. 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declaration of interest. 

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting of the 20th October 2015 were agreed as a true and correct record 
subject to Nick Stevens being added as in attendance.

The Chairman asked if there was any update on the introduction of the Community 
Infrastructure Levey and was informed that RBWM was awaiting the inspector to review the 
rates, that the interim policy had been agreed by Cabinet and it was expected that the Local 
Plan would be approved by the end of the year.

2016-17 PRE 16 SCHOOL FUNDING FORMULA 

The Chairman informed the Forum that the report due for consideration provided details of the 
2016-17 School funding formula for pupils aged between 4 to 16.  The main funding formula 
remained largely unchanged from 2015-16 with the exception of an increase in the IDACI 
band and FSM6 funding rates, and the low prior attainment rates.

The Forum were asked to note the final funding formula set out in appendix A and the 
indicative individual school budget shares as set out in appendix B. Edmund Bradley informed 
the Forum that for calculating schools’ budget shares LAs were required to use the October 
2015 school census data provided by the EFA. One of the most significant changes in the 
dataset had been the use of the recently published 2015 IDACI values, instead of the 2010 
IDACI values used previously. This had resulted in a significant degree of movement of pupils 
between bands at an individual school level.   

This change had resulted in 953 fewer primary pupils and 935 fewer secondary pupils in 
IDACI bands who attract funding for deprivation than last year.  There were also now no pupils 
at all in the highest three IDACI bands compared with 179 such pupils previously. This would 
have resulted in a significant loss of funding to schools. Deprivation rates had therefore been 
increased for 2016-17 to compensate for this.



It was noted that 17 schools would be protected through Minimum Funding Guarantee at a 
cost of £309k, this was an increase of 9 schools compared to last year.  The Forum 
questioned if it was known out of the 17 schools using MFG how many had sizeable 
underspends carried forward and if so what they were being used for.  

The maintained sector representatives were asked to vote by sector on each de-delegated 
service shown in table 3a and 3b of the report. Stuart Muir raised concern that under the new 
de-delegation arrangements, middle schools, deemed secondary, would have funding 
deducted for their primary pupils even though this was against their collective wish. The 
Chairman mentioned that Annex C did show that they would be paying more.

It has subsequently been clarified with the Education Funding Agency that an adjustment can 
be made to middle schools budgets to ensure no deduction is made for behaviour support or 
school contingency.
It was decided that for the vote on the de-delegated services the middle schools’ vote would 
be taken and recorded separately. The following table shows how each sector voted on each 
de-delegated option for 2016-17:

De-delegated service First, junior, and 
primary schools

Middle and 
secondary 
schools

Contingencies including schools in financial 
difficulties and deficits of closing schools

Approved Not approved

Behaviour support services Approved Not approved

Licences/subscriptions Approved Approved

Staff costs supply cover (e.g. maternity, trade 
union duties, suspended staff reimbursement)

Approved Approved

Members were reminded that where approval for ‘de-delegated’ services had been given, 
these will be provided to maintained schools at no extra charge in 2016-17. Academies and 
maintained schools which have not approved the de-delegation will receive the funding for 
these services will be expected to purchase services from their delegated budget.

INDICATIVE 2016-17 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT SETTLEMENT 

Kevin McDaniel introduced the report that informed about RBWM’s 2016-17 indicative 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement announced on 17th December 2015.  Overall 
there was an increase of £1.234m over the 3 funding blocks compared with the 2015-16 final 
settlement. This was mainly due to an increase of 201 pupils (4-16) , and £266k of additional 
high needs funding – RBWM’s share of £92.5m extra funding being made available to all Las.

Ania Hildrey questioned if the increase of £266k in the high needs block would cover the 
increased demand for high needs places. The Forum were informed that a paper would be 
brought to the March meeting setting out proposals on how DSG funding would be allocated, 
and taking account of the estimated budget needed for high needs pupils in 2016-17. 

The Chairman said that this would be major discussion item at the March 2016 meeting.

GROWTH FUND AND FALLING ROLLS FUND 

The Chairman informed the Forum that the report provided information about plans to 
postpone in-year adjustments to growth fund allocations that was agreed by the Forum at its 
October 2014 meeting and detailed at paragraph 3.4 of the report.



Financial modelling of potential clawback of funds showed that this would put undue financial 
pressure on certain schools’  budgets; especially as staffing levels had already been set in 
schools.  It was therefore proposed not to take any clawback action in respect of 2015-16 
growth fund allocations until the new financial year.

The Chairman asked if this was a proposed change in policy or just for this year.  Concern 
was also raised about giving schools money for growth where the expected increase in pupils 
did not happen..   The Forum were informed that funding schools in advance and then clawing 
it back made it difficult for schools to manage their budgets. In some cases, clawbacks would 
be as high as 3% of the school’s budget. to The chariman said that officers would look at the 
present mechanism for allocating growth funding and bring alternative proposals to the March 
meeting.

It was questioned what happened to schools with high mobility rates and the forum were 
informed that although there was a mobility funding factor, this was not currently used.; This 
could be revisited for future years.

It was mentioned that any future growth fund needed to be set at a correct level as to not be 
an incentive when not required, that if there was a change in policy then schools would be 
aware and make appropriate mitigating actions and any clawback could be mitigated by 
budgets carried forward. 

The Forum agreed with the proposal not to clawback money given during 2015-16.

Resolved that: an alternative model for allocating growth funding would brought 
back to the March 2016 Forum meeting, 

The Chairman mentioned that the second part of the report dealt with the Falling Rolls Fund; a 
fund given to support a school with a temporary fall in number pupils.

The Forum were informed that there was a number of areas that would impact RBWM schools 
that may require the use of this fund; there was a drop in demand for primary school places, 
increased capacity in Slough having an impact on Churchmead CE Secondary School and the 
boroughs policy to hold a 10% surplus in places to allow for parental support and future 
growth. 

(Isabel Cook left the meeting) 

It was questioned how did the MFG impact on the formula and the Forum were informed that it 
was outside the formula but some criteria did take into account MFG.

Resolved that: the forum establish a working group to look at more detailed 
proposals and existing policies on ‘falling rolls funds’ used at other authorities.

MEMBERSHIP 

The Chairman suggested to the Forum that as the 17 Forum membership places had not been 
filled it was proposed to reduce numbers by 1 or 2.  The Forum agreed to keep membership 
figures at 17, appointed Chris Tomes and requested that officers contact academy trusts and 
MATS about Stuart Muir filling one of their vacancies and requesting any further nominations.  

Note for Forum

As Dedworth Middle has not yet converted to academy, Stuart Muir will continue to hold the 
secondary maintained post until the school converts. On conversion to academy, Chris Tomes 
of Churchmead will become the secondary maintained school representative, and Stuart Muir 
will take up one of the three vacant academy posts, subject to any expression of interest from 
other academies and MATS that would necessitate an election.



The meeting, which began at 2.40 pm, finished at 4.25 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


